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June 23,2014

Catrice Williams, Secretary

Cable Television Division

Department of Telecommunications & Cable
1000 Washington Street, Suite 820

Boston, MA 02118-6500

Re: Charter Communications: Record Requests Docket DTC 13-8
Dear Ms. Williams:

Enclosed please find Charter Communications (“Charter”) response to the Record Requests per the rate
hearing held on May 28, 2014 concerning the FCC Form 1240 and FCC Form 1205 filings currently under
review for 2014 rates.

If you have any further questions or comments please feel free to contact me at (817) 298-3689.

Respectfully yours,

(:\ a4 ) 'f{ u ” ! )
) ) (VU legoem %?? Wense

Melissa Robinson
Senior Regulatory Analyst

Enclosures

Ce: Vicki DeSantis
Tom Cohan
Lindsay DeRoche
Paul Abbott
Karlen Reed
Armine Simonyan
Michael Mael

5227 FM 813. » Waxahachie, Texas « 75165
www.charter.com e tel: 972.938.9288x4 o fax: 972.923.0039




Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications and Cable
Cable Television Division
Record Requests
Charter Communications Docket No. DTC 13-8

FCC Form 1240

D.T.C.—RR - I-1 Indicate when WASA — Estrella began broadcasting, and whether Charter
began carrying WASA — Estrella due to the broadcaster exercising its must
carry rights or some other contractual agreement.

Response: Person providing the response. Melissa Robinson, Senior Regulatory Analyst

Charter began carriage of WASA-Estrella on February 19, 2013. The
station/signal is carried pursuant to a contractual agreement between Charter
and Liberman Broadcasting, Inc. Carriage of the station is for a term through
October 15, 2014 with Charter having the right to extend the term of carriage
through October 15,2017.




Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications and Cable
Cable Television Division
Record Requests
Charter Communications Docket No. DTC 13-8

FCC Form 1240

D.T.C.—RR - 1-2 Indicate whether Charter added the “Cool TV” channel to its lineup as a result
of a contractual obligation with channel WWLP.

Response: Person providing the response: Melissa Robinson, Senior Regulatory Analyst

Charter no longer carries WWLP-CoolTV (a multicast channel of WWLP) on
its cable systems. Initially, the carriage began October 27, 2010 pursuant to a
contractual obligation between Charter and Lin Television Corporation. The
contractual agreement was renegotiated between the parties with a term through
June 30, 2015. However, WWLP, on its own volition stopped broadcast of
CoolTV on or about July 15, 2013 and that is the date in which Charter
discontinued carriage of such signal.




D.T.C.—RR-1-3

Response:

Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications and Cable
Cable Television Division

Record Requests

Charter Communications Docket No. DTC 13-8

FCC Form 1205

Provide a spread sheet comparing Charter’s current and previous FCC Form

1205 calculations for “Step A. Hourly Service Charge” lines 5, 6, and 7.

a. Given the normal fluctuations in the underlying values that comprise lines 5
and 6, explain how Charter’s “Hourly Service Charge” can remain almost

unchanged.

b. State whether Charter has a policy to keep its Hourly Service Charge

constant.

Person providing the response: Melissa Robinson, Senior Regulatory Analyst
Step A. Hourly Service Charge YE 2012 YE 2011 Change % Change
1.Total Capital Costs of Installation and $410,198,507.65 | $368,073,001.06 | $42,125,506.59 11.44%
Maintenance [Schedule A, Box 1]
2.Total Annual Operating Expenses for $536,849,654.99 | $506,347,727.00 | $30,501,927.99 6.02%
Installation and Maintenance [Schedule B,
Box 2]
3.Total Capital Costs and Operating $947,048,162.63 | $874,420,728.06 | $72,627,434.58 8.31%
Expenses for Installation and Maintenance
4.Customer Equipment and Installation 0.3898 0.4220 {0.03} -7.63%
Percentage
5.Annual Customer Equipment $369,159,373.79 | $369,005,547.24 $153,826.55 0.04%
Maintenance and Installation Costs,
Excluding Costs of Leased Equipment
6.Total Labor Hours for Maintenance and $8,736,401.00 $8,742,099.00 (55,698.00) -0.07%
Installation of Customer Equipment and
Services
7 Hourly Service Charge (HSC) (Line 5/Line $42.26 $42.21 $0.05 0.11%

6)

a. The fact we are so comparable year over year can only be a coincidence.

b. The company has always made great efforts to control our costs, but there is
nothing that is done in a policy.




FCC Form 1205

D.T.C.-RR-1-4

Response:

Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications and Cable

Cable Television Division
Record Requests
Charter Communications Docket No. DTC 13-8

Explain the difference between the $6.99 charge for Standard Digital or HD or
DVR/HD Receiver, Remote & Interactive Guide Services on Charter’s TV
Select, Silver, or Gold subscriptions, and the $6.99 stand-alone charge for
Interactive Guide Services for Charter’s Basic, Expanded or Digital Home
subscribers.

Person providing the response: Melissa Robinson, Senior Regulatory Analyst

For customers subscribing to the traditional Basic Service tier or Basic +
Expanded Service tiers, current leased equipment pricing is $0 for an SD
receiver and $5.00 for an HD/DVR receiver. There is an additional $6.99
charge for the accompanying Interactive Guide Services.

For the Digital Home package, the 1 SD receiver and accompanying IGS are
included in the initial package rate at no additional charge. However, if a
Digital Home customer is interested in additional connections, that Digital
Home customer would pay the applicable retail equipment rate (i.e., $0 for an
SD receiver and $5.00 for an HD/DVR receiver) and $6.99 for the
accompanying IGS on each additional outlet.

In contrast to the Digital Home package, for Charter Select/Silver/Gold
packages, we do not include either a receiver or IGS in the initial package price,
but we have established a $6.99 fee that encompasses both the 1GS and either
an SD, HD or DVR receiver.




Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications and Cable
Cable Television Division
Record Requests
Charter Communications Docket No. DTC 13-8

FCC Form 1205

D.T.C.—RR-1-5 Explain the difference between Charter’s Digital Home and TV Select packages
including differences in channel guide services and lineup.

Response: Person providing the response: Melissa Robinson, Senior Regulatory Analysi

Channel Lineups may vary between communities. See attached examples. Note
that the TV Select package includes several programming services not included
in the Digital Home Package in the same community. The Digital Home
package includes the 1*' SD receiver and accompanying 1GS. Additional
receivers and IGS are available to Digital Home customers as described above.
For Charter TV Select/Silver/Gold, the customer pays a $6.99 fee for each
receiver (regardless of whether SD, HD or DVR) and accompanying 1GS.




TV RESIDENTIAL

CHANNEL LINEUP

Pepperell, MA

Effective June 2014

Hourverd, i

HD

YOUR ENTERTAINMENT GUIDE.

et oy e eaE g

Charter

196 Oxygen® 732 Food Network HD**

197 Hallmark Channel** 733 HGTV HD**

200 LM 734 A&EHD**

216 BET" 735 HISTORY HD**

218 Univision Deportes** 736 National Geographic HD**
298 FOX Business Network** 737 Discovery Channel HD**
301 OWN** 738 Travel Channel HD**
303 Investigation Discovery*" 740 Hallmark Channel HD**
315 FXX** 743 USA Network HD**

340 Regional Sports Extra Games*’ 744 TNT HD*~

341 Regionat Sports Extra Games** 745 TBSHD**

346 MLB Metwork** 746 FXHD**

506 FLIX** 747 Oxygen HD**

701 LMNHD** 748 Lifetime HD**

705 AMCHD** 749 OWNHD'*

706 Turner Classic Movies HD*'* 751 EIHD**

708 TV Ltand HD** 752 Esquire Network HD*"
709 GSNHD** 753 Disney Channel HD**
71 MTV2HD* 754 Disney XD HD**

712 MTVHD** 756 Cartoon Network HD**
713 VHIHD** 757 Nickelodeon HD**

714 BET HD'* 758 ABC Family HD**

717 Comedy Central HD** 760 Regional Sports Extra
719 Spike HD** Games HD**

720 SyfyHD"* 763 FOX Sports 1HD**

721 truTVHD*" 766 MLB Network HD**

723 CNBCHD"* 767 NBC Sports Network HD**
724 Investigation Discovery HD'* 768 Golf Channel HD**

725 The Weather Channel HD** 770 Comcast SportsNe( HD**
726 FOX News Channel HD** 771 ESPN2HD

727 msnbc HD** 773 ESPNHD**

728 CNNHD" 774 NESNHD**

729 HLNHD** 796 Velocity HD**

730 Animal Planet HD** 870 Univision Deportes HD**
731 TLCHD**

CHARTER TV SELECT"

Includes Basic Servrce EmeHed Service rnd (ha'mels telow

113 Disney Junior 707 Hallmark Movie Channel HD
194 Hallmark Movie Channel 759 " Disney Junior HD
299 Bloomberg Television

CHARTER TV SILVER"

Includes Charter TV Seiect pirs Dg Tier 1, HBO Cnemax ond Sho \hme

CHARTER TV GOLD"

Inchides Charter 1V Srl\-r s Lt fise | ML Stute, bivore, um“)”)’

BASIC SERVICE

WGBH - PBS 153 WGBX - PBS Kids®

2
3 Charter TV3 Worcester* 170 TV Guide Network®

4 WBZ- CBS 183 ShopHQ*

5 WCV8 - ABC 185 Jewelry TV*

6 WEXT - FOX 220 WGBH - »BS (Simulfcast)*
7 WHDH-NBC 221 WGBX - PBS (Simulcast)*
8 WSBK - IND 222 WGBX - PBS World*

9  WMUR-ABC 223 WGBX - PBS Create*

10 WNEU - Telemundo 224 WYDN - Daystar (Simuicast)*
1N WENH - PBS! 225 WMEP - IND (Simulcast)*
12 PEG. (Access)” 226 WBIN - IND (Simulcast)*
13 PEG. (Access)’ 227 WFXT - Movies!*

14 WYDN - Daystar* 235 WCVB - MeTV*

15 PEG. (Access)” 297 C-SPAN2*

16 C-SPAN' 780 WBPX - ION (HD)’

17 WBPX-ION* 781 WMUR - ABC (HD)*

18 EWIN 782 WGBH - PBS (HD)

19 WUTF - UniMas 783 WBZ - CBS (HD)*

20 WLVI-CW 784 QVC*

21 WGBX- PBS* . 785 WCVB- ABC (HD)*

22 HSN* 786 WEXT - FOX (HD)*

23 Jewelry TV* 787 WHDH - NBC (HD)*

24 Qe 788 WSBK - IND (HD)*

25 WMFP - IND* 789 WILVL-CW (HD)*

26 WBIN-IND* 790 Charter TV3 Worcester*
27 WUNI-UNV 791 WNEU - Telemundo (HD)*
94  WASA - EstrellaTVy- 792 WUNI - UNV (HD)*

95  INSP* 793 WUTF - UniMds (HD)*
EXPANDED SERVICE

28  Lifetime 51 Cartoon Metwork

29 Discavery Channel 52 Nickelodeon

30 FX 53 Disney Channel

31 USA Network 54 HISTORY

32 TNT 55 TLC

33 TBS 56  Animal Planet

34 ESPN 57 National Geographic

35 ESPN2 58 Travel Channel™*

36 Comcast SportsNet 59 £k

37 NESN 60 Esquire Network**

38  Golf Channel** 6 HGTV

39 FOX Sports1** 62 Food Network

40 NBC Sports Netwaork* " 63 truTV

41 CNN 64 A&E

42 HLN*® 65  Turner Classic Movies

43 msnbc 66  AMC

44 CNBC 67 Syly

45 FOX News Channel 68 MTV

46 The Weather Channel 69  VHI*"

47 Spike TV 71 MTV2*

48 TV land 77 NECN**

49 Comedy Central 80 GSN**

50  ABC Family 106 Disney XD**

DIGITAL HOME"

DIGI TIER 1~

Cavailable with ;ubscvlptlon to Chayter TV Select sllver or Gold)

101 Catholic TV 213 GAC

102 Destination America 214 CMT

104 Cooking Channel 217 mun2

105 DIY Network 219 Fusion

107 The Hub Netwark 300 Science Channet
108 Nick2 302 American Heroes Channel
109 Nick Jr. 304 BBC America

N0 TeenNick 306 bio,

M Nicktoons 307 H2

12 Sprout 310 ESPNU

173 ReelzChannel 317 FOX Sports 2

195 Lifetime Real Women 318 (BS Sports Network
198 Bravo 320 TVG

199 X Movie Channel 347 NFL Network

201 WEtv 650 Logo

202 IFC 702 Bravo HD

203 SundanceTV 703 IFCHD

204 Fuse 710 Fuse HD

205 mtvld 715 Science Channel HD
206 Tr3s 718 CMTHD

207 MTV Jams 739 H2HD

208 MTV Hits 750 WEtvHD

209 VH1Classic 762 NFL Network HD
210 VH1 Soul 772 ESPNUHD

211 Centric 799 (8BS Sports Network HD
212 CMT Pure Country 882 Fusion HD

DIG!I TIER 2"

(avallable wnh subscllpllon lo Chamn Tv Select Silvm or Gold)

Icludes the tollcmng channels plus thamwb listed under the HD U tro Vvew section and uidet the Sparts V:e»s
seclion {ercluding channels in bald font in the Sparts View section)

130 Boomerang 240 Galavision
166 CLOO 305 Smithsonian
175  Ovation 878 Galavision HD
215 UP

DIGITAL VIEW"& DIGITAL VIEW PLUS"

(available with subscrlptlon Ko Baslc, Expanded or Dlgnal Hame)

Digital Vew is camprised of the {hanne/s m bold helow

101 Catholle TV 107 The Hub Network
102 Destination America 108 Nick2
104 Cooking Channel 109 NickJr.

105 DIY Network 110 TeenNick




11 Nicktoons

112 Sprout

130 Boomerang

173 ReelzChannel
175 Ovation

Hallmark Movie Channel
Lifetime Real Women
Bravo

199 FX Movie Channel
201 WEtv

202 IFC

SundanceTV

Fuse

205 mtvU

206 Tr3s

MTV Jams

208 MTV Hits

209 VH1Classic

VH1 Sou!

211 Centric

CMT Pure Country
GAC

214 CMT
215 UP

HD ULTRA VIEW"

(aval!able with subscription to 8asic, Expanded or Digital Home)

795 Universal HD
797 Smithsonian HD

SPORTS VIEW"

217 mun2
219 Fusion
Bloomberg Television
300 Science Channel
American Heroes Channel
BBC America
306 bio.
307 H2
ESPNU
317 FOX Sports 2
VG

NFL Network

Hallmark Movie Channel HD
710 Fuse HD

Science Channet HD

718 CMTHD

H2 HD

WE tvHD

NFL Network HD

772 ESPNUHD

Fusion HD

798 Palladia HD

{available with subscrmhon to Basic, Expanded or Digitat Home)

308 ESPNEWS

309 ESPN Classic

310 ESPNU

311 FCS Atlantic

312 FCS Central

313 FCS Pacific

314 FOX Deportes

317 FOX Sports 2

318 CBS Sports Network
319 Tennis Channel
320 TVG

322 WHN

323 Qutdoor Channel
324 Sportsman Channet
325 Discovery Fit & Health
327 HRTV

SHOWTIME"

1 Showtime On Demand
500 Showtime

501 Showtime 2

502 Showtime Showcase
503 Showtime Extreme

MavTV

BTN

NHL Network

NFL Network

NFL RedZone

ESPN Goal Line/Buzzer
Beater

761 NFL RedZone HD

NFL Network HD

764 BTN HD

Tennis Channel HD
772 ESPNUHD

ESPN Goal Line/Buzzer
. Beater HD

CBS Sports Network HD
FOX Deportes HD

Showtime Beyond
Shovtime Extreme HD
SHO Showcase HD
Showtime 2 HD
Showtime HD

1 TMC On Demand 655 The Movie Channel Xtra HD
550 TMC 775 TMCHD

551 The Movie Channel Xtra i

S AR e
1 Starz On Demand 664 Starz Cinema HD

600 Starz 665 Starz Kids & Family HD

601 StarzIn Black 667 StarzIn Black HD

602 Starz Kids & Family 776 Starz HD

603 Starz Cinema

ENCORE" e
630 Encore 634 Encore Black

631 Encore Classic 635 Encore Westerns

632 Encore Action 636 Encore Espafiol

633 Encore Suspense 672 Encore HD

EPIX"

{ncludes access to eplxhdicom) s s
1 EPIX On Demand 704 EPIXHD

490 EPIX

INTERNATIONAL PREMIUMS'

375 ZEETV

PAY-PER-VIEW & ONDEMAND"

1 Charter On Demand

350-363 NHL Center tce/MLB Extra
Innings

769 HD Pay-Per-View

894-899 Adult Pay-Per-View

800-807 iN DEMAND Pay-Per-View

Events/Movies
2465 FUNimation On Demand
2468 Here! On Demand
2470 Too Much For TV On Demand
2472 Karacke On Demand
2473 Anime Network On Demand
2478 Disney Family Movies On Demand

Pepoeoroll - Page s

LATINO VIEW"

218

238
239
240
24

248
249
250
252

Univision Departes
FOROtv

Univision tinovelas
Galavisién

FOX Life

Azteca América
CentroamericaTV
TV Chite
TeleFérmula

CNN en Espariol
Cable Noticias
HITN

Canal Sur

Mexico 22

Once Mexico

RCN Nuestra Tele
Multimedios

Cine Mexicano

De Pelicula

De Pelicula Cldsico
ViendoMovies
Latele Novela Network
{nfinito

HTV Music
Bandamax

TeleHit

Ritmoson Latino

1
400
401
402
403
404
406

HBO On Demand
HBO

HBO 2

HBO Signature
HBO Family
HBO Comedy
HBO Zone

CINEMAX"

455

Cinemax On Demand
Cinemax

MoreMAX
ActionMAX
ThrillerMAX
MovieMAX

MAX Latino

DIGITAL MUSIC”

903
204
905
906
907

908 R

909
910
i
912
913
914
915
916
917
918
919
920
921

Hit List

Pop Rhythmic
Dance/EDM
MCU

Hip-Hop and R&B
ap

Hip-Hop Classics
Throwback Jamz
R&B Classics
R&B Soul

Gospel

Reggae

Rock

Metal
Alternative
Adult Alternative
Rock Hits
Classic Rock

Soft Rock

Pop Hits

Party Favorites
Teen MC

Kidz Only!

ESPN Deportes

GOL TV

ONE World Sports
AyM Sports

HISTORY en Espariol
Nat Geo Mundo
Discovery en Espaiiol
Discovery Familia

La Familia Cosmovision
EWTN en Espaiiol
TBN Enlace USA
Semillitas

iSorpresal TV

BabyTV SAP
Cinelatino

FOX Deportes
Univision Deportes HD
GOLTV HD

ESPN Deportes HD
FOX Deportes HD
EWTN en Espariol HD
ONE World Sports HD
TeleFdrmula HD
Galavision HD

Azteca América HD
FOROtv HD

HBO Latino

HBO 2HD

HBO Signature HD
HBO Family HD
HBO Latino HD
HBO HD

948

OuterMAX

5 StarMAX
MAX Latino HD
MoreMAX HD
ActionMAX HD
Cinemax HD

Toddler Tunes
Y2K

90's
80's

70's

Solid Gold Oldies

Pop Country

Today's Country
Country Hits

Classic Country
Contemporary Christian
Pop Latino

Musica Urbana
Mexicana

Tropicales

Sounds of the Seasons
Soundscapes

Smooth Jazz

Jazz

Blues

Singers & Swing

Easy Listening

Light Classical

All mustc s uncensored and may contain lyrics that may not be appropriate for alt listeriers.




TV RESIDI NTIAL

CHANNEL LINEUP

Ludiow, MA

Effective June 2014

HD

YOUR ENTERTAINMENT GUIDE.
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Charter

701 LMNHD** 738 Travel Channel HD**
705 AMCHD*'* 740 Hallmark Channel HD**
706 Turner Classic Movies HD** 743 USA Network HD**

708 TV Land HD*’ 744 TNT HD**

709 GSNHD*'* 745 TBS HD**

711 MTV2HD*" 746 FXHD*

712 MTVHD** 747 OxygenHD**

713 VHIHD! 748 Lifetime HD**

714 BET HD** 749 OWNHD*

717 Comedy Central HD** 751 EIHD**

718 CMT HD*" 752 Esquire Network HD**
719 Spike HD** 753 Disney Channel HD**
720 Syty HD** 754 Disney XD HD**

721 truTVHD** 756 Cartoon Netwark HD**
723 CNBCHD** 757 Nickelodeon HD**

724 lnvestigation Discovery HD** 758 ABC Family HD**

725 The Weather Channel HD** 760 Regional Sports Extra
726 FOX News Channel HD** Games HD**

727 msnbc HD** 763 FOX Sports 1HD**

728 CNNHD** 766 MLB Network HD**

729 HLNHD** 767 NBC Sports Network HD**
730 Animal Planet HD** 768 Golf Channel HD**

731 TLCHD** 770 Comcast SportsNet HD**
732 Food Network HD** 771 ESPNZHD*

733 HGTVHD** 773 ESPNHD**

734 ASEHD'* 774 NESNHD**

735 HISTORY HD"* 796 Velacity HD™*

736 National Geographic HD"* 870 Univision Deportes HD**

737 Discovery Channel HD**
CHARTER TV SELECT"

Includes Bosic Service, tspumded Service o mlLIm ely b~Vuw
113 Disney Junior 707 Halimark Movie Channel HD
194  Hallmark Movie Channel 759 Disney Junior HD

299 Bloomberg Television

CHARTER TV SILVER"

Inchudes Chorter /Vielnl plus Ugr et 1 HEO, 1 nemyi und \hu whine

CHARTER TV GOLD"

Includes Charter TV Silver plus Digi Tree 2, TMC, wlmz Evfure nnd {P/X

DIGITAL HOME"

Inchudes Boste Service, bypacded Servce Suode U g lu(k’ewuu wand nterochive Guide Services

BASIC SERVICE

2 TV Guide Network*
3 WSHM-(BS
4 WGGB- ABC
5  Local Access

6 WVIT-NBC

7 WGBY-PBS

8  WSBK-IND

9 WWLP - NBC
10 WGGB-FOX
1 WCTX - MyTV
12 WEDH - PBS*
13 The CW Plus*
14 Qvc*

15 C-SPAN2*

16 C-SPAN®

17 HSN*

18 EWTN

19 Public Access

20 Educational Access’
21 WHTX-UNI

22 Jewelry TV*

EXPANDED SERVICE

24 Lifetime
A&E

FX

27, USA Network

28 TNT

29 T8S

30 ESPN

31 ESPN2

32 Comcast SportsNet
NESN

34 Goif Channel

35 FOXSports1**

36 NBC Sports Network*"

37 msnbe

38 FOX News Channel

39 The Weather Channel
CNBC

41 HIN

42 CNN

43 Spike TV

44 Comedy Central

45 TVland

46 ABC Family

47  Nickelodeon

48 Disney Channel

49 Syfy

50 Cartoon Network
TLC

52 Animal Planet
53  National Geographic

DIGI TIER T~

94 WASA - EstreHaTV‘
95  WDMR - Telemundo
98 RTPi-Radioetelvisao Portuguesa
99 P

153 WGBY - PBS Kids'
183 ShopHQ*

185 Jewelry TV*

190 leased Access®
222 WGBY - PBS World*
223 WGBY - PBS Create®
225 WCVB- ABC*

230 WSHM - CBS Now’
261 WTIC - FOX*

782 WGBY - PBS (HD)*
783 WSHM - CBS (HD)*
784 WGGS - ABC (HD)*
785 QvC*

786
787
877

WGGB - FOX (HD)*
WWLP - NBC (HD)*
Univisién HD*

54 Travel Channel**

55 Discovery Channel

56  HISTORY

57 HGTV

58  Food Network

59  Esquire Network**

60 EI'*

61 AMC

62 Turner Classic Movies

63 truTV

64 CMT*

65 VH1*

66 MTV

68 MTV2*!

77 NECN**

80 GSN**

106 Disney XD**

196 Oxygen**

197 Hallmark Channel**
MN®

216 BET**

218 Univision Deportes**

298 FOX Business Network**

301 OWN'*

303 Investigation Discovery*”
FXX*

340 Regional Sports Extra Games**

341 Regional Sports Extra Games**

346 MLB Network**

506 FLIX'*

(avallable wl(h subscvlptlon \o Charter TV Select, Silver or Gold)

101 Catholic TV

102 Destination America
104 Cooking Channel
105 DIY Network
107 The Hub Network
108 Nick2

109 Nick Jr.

10 TeenNick

1M Nicktoons

12 Sprout

173 ReelzChannel
195  Lifetime Real Women
198 Bravo

199 FX Movie Channet
201 WELy

202 IFC

203 SundartceTV

204 Ffuse

205 mtw

206 Tr3s

207 MTV Jams

208 MTV Hits

209 VH1dlassic

210 VH1Soul

211 Centric

212 CMT Pure Country
213 GAC

DIGI TIER 2~

219 Fusion

300 Science Channel

302 American Heroes Channel
304 BBC America

306 bio.

307 H2

310 ESPNU

317 FOX Sports 2

318 CBS Sports Network
320 TVG

347 NFL Network

650 Logo

702 Bravo HD

703 [FCHD

710 Fuse HD

715 Science Channel HD
716 Destination America HD
739 H2HD

741 bio. HD

742 DIY Network HD

750 WEtvHD

755 The Hub Network HD
762 NFL Network HD

772 ESPNUHD

793 CBS Sports Network HD
882 Fusion HD

(available with subscrlpuon (o Chavtw TV Solect, Silver or Gold)

Includes the following channels plus chonnels hsled under the HD U/(m View section und under the Sports View
section (extluding channels in bold font in the Sparts View section)

130 Boomerang
166 CLOO
175  Ovation
215 UP

. 305 Smithsonian

700 UPHD

236 UniMds

240 Galavision
878 Galavision HD
879 UniMds HD

DIGITAL VIEW" & DIGITAL VIEW PLUS"

(avallable wl!h subscnptlon to Basic, Expanded

Digital Vew s rampused of the (h(mnelx in bold below.

101 Catholic TV

102 Destination America
104 Cocking Channet
105 DIY Network

107 The Hub Network
108 Nick2

109 Nick Jr,

110 TeenNick

or D(gltal Home)

111 Nicktoons

112 Sprout

130 Boomerang

173 ReelzChannel

175  Ovation

194 Hallmark Movie Channel
195 Lifetime Real Women
198 Bravo




199 FX Movie Channel
201 WEtv

202 IfC

203 SundanceTV

204 Fuse

205 mtwU

206 Tr3s

207 MTV Jams

208 MTV Hits

209 VH1(Classic

210 VH1Soul

211 Centric

212 CMT Pure Country
213 GAC

215 up

219 Fusion

299 Bloomberg Television
300 Science Channel
302 Amerlean Heroes Channel
304 BBC America
306 bio.

HD ULTRA VIEW"

307 H2
310 ESPNU
317 F?IXSpor!sz

TVG
347 NFL Network

707 Hallmavk Mavie Channel HD
710 Fuse HD
715 Science Channel HD
716 Destination America HD
H2 HD

741 bio. HD
742 DIY Network HD
WE tvHD

H
755 The Hub Network HD
762 NFL Network HD
772 ESPNUHD
882 Fusion HD

(avallable wlth subﬁcnpuon !o Basuc. Expanded or Digital Hame)

795 Universal HD
797 Smithsonian HD

SPORTS VIEW"

798 Palladia HD

(available with subscription \o Baslc Expanded or Digltal Home)

308 ESPNEWS

309 ESPN Classic

310 ESPNU

311 FCS Atlantic

312 FCS Central

313 FCS Pacific

314 FOX Deportes

317 FOX Sports 2

318 CBS Sports Network

319 Tennis Channel

320 TVG

322 WEN

323 Outdoor Channel

324 Sportsman Channel

325 Discovery Fit & Health
HRTV

SHOWTIME"

1 Showtime On Demand
500 Showtime

50t Showtime 2 i
502 Showtime Showcase
503 Shovetime Extreme

1 TMC On Demand
550 TMC
551 The Movie Channel Xtra

STARZ"

1 Starz On Demand
600 Starz

601 Starzin Black

602 Starz Kids & Family
603 Starz Cinema

ENCORE"
630 £ncore

631 Encore Classic
632 Encore Action
633 Encore Suspense

EPIX”

(includes access to eplxhd scom)

1 £PIX On Demand
490 EPIX

345 NHL Network

347 NFL Network

348 NFLRedZone

349 ESPN Goal Line/Buzzer
Beater

761 NFLRedZone HD

762 NFL Network HD

764 BINHD

765 Tennis Channel HD

772 ESPNUHD

793 (BS Sports Network HD

794 ESPN Goal Line/Buzzer
Beater HD

873 FOX Deportes HD

504 Showtime Beyond

677 Showtime Extreme HD
678 SHO Showcase HD
679 Showtime 2 HD

778 Showtime HD

655 The Movie Channel Xtra HD
775 TMCHD '

664 Starz Cinema HD

665 Starz Kids & Family HD
667 Starzln Btack HD

776 Starz HD

634 Encore Black
635 Encore Westerns
636 Encore Espaiol
672 Encore HD

704 EPIXHD

INTERNATIONAL PREMIUMS"

375 ZEETV

PAY-PER-VIEW & ONDEMAND"

1 Charter On Demand

350-363 NHL Center tce/MLB Extra

Innings
769 HD Pay-Per-View
894-899 Adult Pay-Per-View

800-807 iN DEMAND Pay-Per-Views

Events/Movies
2465 FUNimation On Demand
2468Here! On Demand
2470 Too Much For TV On Demand
2472 Karaoke On Demand
2473 Anime Network On Demand
2478 Disney Family Movies On Demand

LATINO VIEW"

218 Univision Deportes
236 UniMas

238 FOROtv

239 Univision tinovefas
240 Galavision

241 FOXtife

248 Azteca América
249 CentroamericaTV
250 TV Chile

252 TeleFérmula

253 CNN en Esparol
254 Ca?ﬁ Noticias

256 Canal Sur

257 Mexico 22

258 Once Mexico
259 RCN Nuestra Tele
260 Multimedios

262 Cine Mexicano
263 De Pelicula

264 De Pelicula Cldsico
265 ViendoMovies
266 Latele Novela Network
267 Infinito

268 HTV Music

269 Bandamax

270 TeleHit

271 Ritmoson Latino

1 HBO On Demand
400 HBO

401 HBO2

402 HBO Signature
403 HBO Family

404 HBO Comedy
406 HBO Zone

CINEMAX"

1 Cinemax On Demand
450 Cinemax

451 MoreMAX

452 ActionMAX

453 ThrillerMAX

454 MovieMAX

455 MAX tatino

DIGITAL MUSIC

903 Hit List

904 Pop Rhythmic
905 Dance/EDM
906 MCU

907 Hip-Hop'and R&B
908 Rap

909 Hip-Hop Classics
910 Throwback lamz
911 R&B Classics
912 R&B Soul

913 Gospel

914 Reggae

915 Rock

916 Metal

917 Alternative

918 Adult Alternative
919 Rock Hits

920 Classic Rock
921 Soft Rock

922 Pap Hits

923 Party Favorites
924 Teen MC

925 Kidz Oniy!

Lud low- Page >

ESPN Deportes
GOL TV

5 ONE World Sports

AyM Sports

HISTORY en Espariof
Nat Geo Mundo
Discovery en Espariol
Discovery Familia

L3 Familia Cosmovision
EWTN en Espadal
TBN Enlace USA
Semillitas

iSorpresal TV

BabyTV SAP
Cinelatino

FOX Deportes
Univision Deportes HD
GOLTVHD

ESPN Deportes HD
FOX Deportes HD
EWTN en Espariot HD
ONE World Sports HD
TeleFérmula HD
Galavision HD
UniMés HD

Azteca América HD
FOROtv HD

HBO Latino

HBO 2HD

HBO Signature HD
HBO Family HD
HBO Latino HD
HBO HD

QuterMAX

5 StarMAX
MAX Latino HD
MoreMAX HD
ActionMAX HD
Cinemax HD

Toddler Tunes
Y2K

90's

80's

Solid Gold Oldies
Pop Country
Today's Country
Country Hits
Classic Country
Contemporary Christian
Pop Latino
Musica Urbana
Mexicana
Tropicales
Sourtds of the Seasons
Soundscapes
Smoath Jazz
Jazz

Blues

Singers & Swing
Easy Listening
Light Classical

All mysic is uncensored and may contain iyrics that may not be appropriate for afl listeners.




